
 

1 | P a g e  

 

BULLBAR FITTING INSTRUCTIONS 

TO SUIT:  Volkswagen Crafter 2007 – 2015  

2EF1, 2EF2, 2EX2 & 2FM2 

PART NUMBER: NBVW0001SY 
Step1. 

Park the vehicle on level ground and 

apply the park brake. 

Check installation hardware and read 

fitting instructions before commencing. 

 

 

Step 2. 

Remove two T45 Torx head screws from 

step area of bumper. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Remove two 13mm head bolts from front 

of number plate area of bumper 

  



 

2 | P a g e  

 

Step 3. 

Place mount onto step area of bumper. 

Install four M10 x 1.5 x 40 bolts, spring 

washers and flat washers into captive 

nuts. 

 

 

 

Step 4. 

Install Nudge bar onto steel mount using 

four ½ x 1 ½ bolts, flat washers and 

nyloc nuts. 

 

Align Nudge bar to front of vehicle and 

tighten. 

 

 

 

Fitting kit 
1 – Steel Mount Assembly 

4 – M10 x 1.5 x 40 bolts 

4 – M10 large flat washers 

4 – M10 spring washers 

4 – ½ x 1 ½ bolts 

8 – ½ flat washers 

4 – ½ Nyloc nuts 

 

 



 

3 | P a g e  

 

DESPATCH CHECKLIST  

NBVW0001SY 

VW Crafter 2007 – 2015 

2EF1, 2EF2, 2EX2 & 2FM2 

Work Order #  

Finish:  

Transport:  

Due Date:  

OC……1 – Chassis mount assembly. 

BK……1 – Bolt kit. 

 

 

 

 

All parts checked and completed by: 

Nut and bolts:  __________________________Date__/__/__ 

Order control:  __________________________Date__/__/__ 

 Final wrap check:  _________________________Date__/__/__ 

 

______/______ 

Wrapper’s initials  / Checker initials 

 

 

Is this product “the best it can be” Yes  

If NO fix before continuing  

See other side of this page for photos of all mounts 



 

4 | P a g e  

 

Chassis mount assembly  

 

 

 
______/______ 

Wrapper’s initials  / Checker initials 


